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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Sheila Bell

	Scheme
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	Durham County Council


Subject
Mrs Bell’s complaint against Durham County Council, her former employer and Scheme administering authority, is that they incorrectly calculated her pension benefits and misinformed her in relation to honorarium payments, which Mrs Bell relied on when deciding to retire.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Durham County Council because Mrs Bell made a concerted attempt to establish whether her honorarium payment was taken into account when calculating her pension award. However she was not provided with sufficient information with which to make an informed decision and only became aware of the incorrect information after submitting her resignation.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Regulations Governing the Scheme
1. This complaint revolves around the method of calculating final pay. I am therefore including an extract of the relevant regulations. The regulations that apply are the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions) Regulations 2007 and the relevant regulation is regulation 8 which says:
“Final Pay General

8. – (1) Subject to regulations 9 to 11, a member’s final pay for an employment is his pensionable pay for as much of the final pay period as he is entitled to count as active membership in relation to that employment.
(2) A member’s final pay period is the year ending with the day on which he stops being an active member or, if that would produce a higher figure, either of the two immediately preceding years.”
Material Facts

2. Mrs Bell has worked for Durham County Council for 36 years. She was awarded an honorarium in 2009 in respect of additional duties undertaken while acting up to cover a colleague on sick leave. The honorarium was paid in respect of the period between 17 July 2009 and 7 January 2010.  However, the July and August 2009 instalments were paid in September 2009 along with the September payment itself.

3. Having reached the age of 60 on 12 May 2009, Mrs Bell was able to retire with her full pension at any time.  The Scheme’s normal retirement age is 65. However there is a provision under which a member can apply for early retirement and, subject to consent and provided the applicant’s age and service add up to 85 years or more, benefits are not reduced for early payment.  This is known as the ‘Rule of 85’. Due to age discrimination changes the Rule is being phased out but for those who reach age 60 prior to 31 March 2016 and meet this Rule at their chosen retirement date no reduction to benefits applies.
4. Mrs Bell sent an email to Durham County Council on 10 November 2009 asking whether the honorarium would count towards her pension rights.

5. She was informed on the same day that this would be the case as long as the amount was paid within the last three years before her retirement date.

6. Mrs Bell sent another email to Durham County Council on 8 April 2010 in relation to her honorarium award. She asked for confirmation of the period of time that the honorarium would be taken into account for pension calculations.
7. A response was sent the next day, 9 April, confirming that pension benefits were based on the last 365 days of pensionable pay or, if greater, either of the two previous years. This response also said that the latest that Mrs Bell could retire and have a year where the final pay included the honorarium would be January 2012, as this would result in the year from February 2009 to January 2010 being used.
8. In October 2010 Mrs Bell requested figures for early retirement and a breakdown showing whether her honorarium was included. She sent a further email on 1 November 2010 to Durham County Council chasing a response and asking for a breakdown of her pension figures, including the honorarium period.
9. Durham County Council sent an estimate of benefits on 2 November 2010. This was based on a retirement date of 31 December 2010 and quoted standard benefits of £9,837.64 a year and a lump sum of £26,551.67. The maximum commutation option was given as £7,746.61 a year and a lump sum of £51,644.03.
10. Mrs Bell sent another email on 10 November 2010 to Durham County Council. She asked for a detailed breakdown of the figures and confirmation that the honorarium was taken into account. She received new figures on 11 November 2010.
11. Mrs Bell sent another email to the scheme on 17 November 2010. In this she asked for confirmation of whether her honorarium had been taken into account within the recently received figures. She said that there was no mention of this amount in the papers that she received.
12. There is then a gap in communications until 1 August 2011 when Mrs Bell requested another breakdown of her pension entitlement, including the honorarium, assuming a retirement date of 31 August 2011.
13. On 2 August 2011 Mrs Bell was sent figures based on a retirement date of 31 August 2011. These quoted standard retirement benefits of £10,480.78 a year plus a lump sum of £27,617.49. The maximum lump sum option provided for a reduced pension of £8,217.17 a year plus a lump sum payment of £54,780.92.
14. Durham County Council say that this and other written estimates included a caveat as follows:
“Please remember that the figures shown here are only estimates, based on information currently held on your pension record.  Whilst every effort has been made to ensure accuracy, it should be treated only as an indicator of your prospective retirement benefits.  Your actual benefits will depend on your final pay, total membership and the reason for retirement.  This estimate has been calculated using current pension regulations.”

Except for the statement issued on 2 November 2010 the copies with which my office has been provided do not include such a statement, perhaps because they are incomplete.
15. Mrs Bell sent another email to Durham County Council on 4 August 2011 stating that there was no breakdown of how the figures were arrived at. She asked again for confirmation that the honorarium was factored in as this would make a difference to her final figures.

16. An email response from Durham County Council on the same day said that final pay was based on the period from 1 September 2009 to 31 August 2010, due to this being Mrs Bell’s best year from the last three years, and included the honorarium payment for this period.

17. Mrs Bell then tendered her resignation.
18. On 25 August 2011 Mrs Bell sent another email to Durham County Council. Mrs Bell said that she had now received the final figures for her pension award but these were lower than the amounts quoted earlier that month. She queried the figures as there was no breakdown provided and asked for further advice. The new figures quoted standard retirement benefits of £10,220.76 a year plus a lump sum of £26,932.32. The maximum lump sum option was a pension of £8,013.31 a year plus a lump sum of £53,421.83.
19. Durham County Council responded on the same day to say that the figures from early August were an estimate based on figures taken directly from payroll records without requesting a formal pensionable pay figure. This gave a figure of £21,975.14. Later, after Mrs Bell had submitted her resignation, a formal request was made from the payroll department and they provided the previous year’s figure of £21,429.95. The writer said the difference of £545.19 equated to one month of the honorarium payment and that “…our section were unaware that for calculating pay figures honorariums are calculated two months in arrears where as [sic] salaries are paid a month in arrears” (this appears to have been based on a misapprehension of what had happened). The revised figures were confirmed as correct.
20. Another response from Durham County Council, also on 25 August 2011, from a different member of staff said that an amount of £800.92, being the part of the honorarium payment in September that related to the periods before 1 September, was not included in the calculations. 
21. Mrs Bell sent a letter of complaint on 17 October 2011 to Durham County Council. She said that she had made numerous enquiries to ascertain whether the dates in which the honorarium applied had been included within her retirement calculations and that having been assured that it was included in her retirement figures she submitted her resignation. Mrs Bell added that at no time in the previous 18 months had she been advised during the course of her enquiries that the honorarium was paid two months in arrears which affected her best pay period for her pension award. Moreover she said that if she had been aware of the correct position previously then she would have tendered her resignation two months earlier in order to obtain the full benefit of the honorarium.
22. The internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) stage one was completed on 3 February 2012. This said that for pension purposes pay is counted for the period in which it is earned rather than when it is actually paid. The final pay figure used for calculating pension benefits is that earned in the member’s last 365 days of service or, if higher, the two preceding years. Since Mrs Bell retired on 31 August 2011 her final pay period was 1 September 2010 to 31 August 2011. Her highest final pay from the last three years was for the period 1 September 2009 to 31 August 2010, which only included some of the honorarium payments due to the initial payments having been made in arrears. Durham County Council said that the correct benefits to which Mrs Bell was entitled were being paid, although they conceded that incorrect figures had been provided earlier on when the estimate in August 2011 was produced. This, it was said, amounted to maladministration but no offer of recompense was made.
23. The IDRP stage two was invoked by Mrs Bell and was completed on 7 June 2012. Again the response said that errors were made when preparing early retirement figures. Also it said that correct benefits were now being paid and that the council had no discretion to pay the incorrect figures instead or remedy any financial loss.

Summary of Mrs Bell’s position
24. Mrs Bell says that in the 18 months prior to her retirement she made a concerted effort to ensure that she would benefit from the honorarium when her pension was calculated.

25. She says she was led to believe in August 2011 that her best 365 day period would run from 1 September 2009 to 31 August 2010 and based on this she tendered her resignation for a leaving date of 31 August 2011. It had never been made clear to her that it was when the honorarium was earned that was taken into account rather than the actual payment dates.

26. When Mrs Bell believed that she needed to retire earlier in order to include the whole honorarium, she said that had she known the correct position she would have retired two months earlier in order to obtain the maximum benefit. She pointed out that she would have been able to retire earlier, without reduction to her pension benefits, due to the application of the “Rule of 85”.

27. When, during the course of my office’s investigation, it became clear that Mrs Bell could in fact have stayed in service until July 2012 (see paragraphs 40 to 43), she said that it was her intention to continue working as long as possible up to the point where the full honorarium would be taken into account in her final retirement figures. Being a single earner the maximum retirement award was of significant importance to her. Mrs Bell said she would have worked on to July 2012 had she been given the correct information at the outset.

Summary of Durham County Council’s position
28. Mrs Bell is receiving her correct entitlement in line with the Scheme’s Regulations.

29. All the retirement figures issued to Mrs Bell contained a disclaimer and a statement that the figures were estimates and should be treated only as an indicator of her prospective retirement benefits.

30. Their pension team are asked to carry out a large number of estimate calculations. Mrs Bell was warned in advance that pay information would be taken from payroll rather than via the procedure adopted when retirement is confirmed.

31. Earlier queries from Mrs Bell to staff at Durham County Council concerned payment of her honorarium rather than the impact this would have on her pension benefits.

32. Mrs Bell submitted her resignation based on figures given to her on 2 August 2011 and left on 31 August 2011. Therefore it follows that had she been given the correct figures at that time she could not have submitted her resignation any earlier and achieved a retirement date of end June 2011 as stated in her application to my office.
33. Durham County Council have also pointed out that in Mrs Bell’s original application to my office she said she had been denied the opportunity to retire two months earlier. However during the course of the investigation she has instead said that she would have opted to work for as long as possible in order to benefit from the maximum possible award.

34. Durham County Council has explained how the error occurred in more detail. In order to provide an estimate they usually use information provided by the employer at the previous year end. However in Mrs Bell’s estimate the information was taken directly from payroll, due to the payment of the honorarium. The payroll information showed that the payments were made from September 2009 and so this amount was included in the pensionable pay figure for the estimate. It had not been appreciated however that the first instalments for July and August 2009 were made in arrears. At retirement the usual process was used and the error was then picked up.
35. The net income that Mrs Bell received before her retirement was approximately £1,230 a month.

Conclusions

36. As one of their reasons for rejecting Mrs Bell’s claim Durham County Council have said that estimates do not confer a right to the figures quoted and a member’s final entitlement will always be calculated using the pension scheme regulations at the point of retirement.
37. I agree that the estimates do not confer on Mrs Bell a right to the figures shown. Durham County Council refer to the caveat (or disclaimer) mentioned in paragraph 14.  Assuming for this purpose that it did in fact appear on all the estimates, it said that the estimate was based on pension records and in accordance with the Scheme’s regulations.  Neither was the case in the estimates Mrs Bell received.  I find that Durham County Council cannot rely on it.
38. Durham County Council has also said that Mrs Bell retired on 31 August 2011, based on figures provided on 2 August 2011, and it was already too late for her to have retired two months earlier at the end of June 2011 (as said in her original application to my office). But her decision to obtain figures and retire in August 2011 was in part based on advice given in April 2010 that she had to retire before January 2012 (and it was also said to her on another occasion that her best period ran from 1 September 2009 to 31 August 2010).
39. However, that information was wrong. Mrs Bell could have retired later as well as earlier. The email of 9 April 2010 told Mrs Bell that the best pay figure from within the last three years prior to retirement would be used to calculate her final pension award. It went on to say that the latest Mrs Bell could retire and still benefit from the honorarium was January 2012. That was not correct and neither was the information given in August 2011.
40. The final date that she could have worked and still benefited from the full honorarium was 16 July 2012. This would have allowed the choice of the highest figure from the years ending 16 July 2010 (which included the whole honorarium period), 16 July 2011 and 16 July 2012. What Mrs Bell needed to know was that if she retired between July and January then the honorarium would be split over two years – and so she would not get the benefit of the whole amount in any one.  Retiring after January 2012, but before the following July, would have been safe. Mrs Bell was never told that – although it should have been obvious from the first email that she sent setting out the exact dates of the honorarium (it must be assumed that the scheme administrator knew that it was when pay was earned that was important rather than when it was paid). Ultimately the email did not give a clear answer to the query.
41. This means that having found out in August 2011 that she would not have benefited from the full honorarium she could, if it was practical to do so, have delayed a decision to retire to sometime in the period between 7 January 2012 and 17 July 2012.
42. Durham County Council has submitted that Mrs Bell’s early communications concerned payment of her honorarium rather than the impact it would have on her pension benefits. However these early emails contained the subject titles “pensions”, “pensionable honorarium” and “pension advice”. They were clearly meant to establish the effect of the honorarium on her pension rights.
43. Durham County Council has also said that Mrs Bell was warned that pay information would be taken from payroll instead of the normal procedure. However I can see no evidence within the papers that any such warning was given or what exactly was said. The first mention of this is in an email from Durham County Council dated 25 August 2011, which was well after the event being complained about.
44. It is clear that Mrs Bell made a concerted attempt over a long period of time to make sure she received the fullest financial benefit from the honorarium possible. She had also made clear that the honorarium related to the period from 17 July 2009 to 7 January 2010. The retirement date of 31 August 2011 was clearly chosen to benefit from the honorarium payments for the period 1 September 2009 to January 2010. It was not appreciated that the initial payments of the honorarium in arrears meant that payments due from 17 July 2009 to 1 September 2009 would be excluded if a retirement date of 31 August 2011 was chosen. This could have been picked up simply by noting that the honorarium period quoted by Mrs Bell did not match that from the payroll.
45. I am satisfied that with clear information Mrs Bell would not have retired at a point when she could not benefit from the whole honorarium. But that leaves the question of whether Mrs Bell would have opted to retire two months earlier or work on until 2012 before retiring.

46. For most of the lifetime of this complaint Mrs Bell has said she would have retired earlier than she did.  She believed, based on what Durham County Council told her, that that would have been the only way of ensuring the whole honorarium was included. So it is not surprising that it was the stance that she took.  Now that she knows she could have worked longer she says she would have done so instead.  

47. It will be very difficult for Mrs Bell to reconstruct a life changing decision as if she had information which she did not in fact have.  It would on the face of it have been entirely logical to have carried on working.  But, when she thought that she could work until January 2012, she decided to retire at the end of August, which suggests that retirement had its attractions in preference to working, as long as she received the benefit of the honorarium in her pension calculation.

48. Mrs Bell retired some four and a half months earlier than the latest point that she thought she needed to. I consider that she should be put as near as possible in the position she would have been in if she had made exactly that decision, but based on accurate information.  So, if she had been told that she could work until 16 July 2012, and still benefit from the honorarium payments when her pension award was calculated, she would have retired at the end of February 2012.

49. My objective in awarding compensation is to place Mrs Bell as far as possible in the same position as she would have been in had there been no maladministration.  It would not be appropriate for me to award compensation based on a lower amount that Mrs Bell would have been happy to settle for. In the case of East Lancashire Primary Care Trust v Leach & Anor [2012] EWHC 3136 (Ch) this was found not to be the correct measure of compensation. Where incorrect information has been given compensation should be aimed at putting the recipient in the position in which he or she would have been had the correct information instead been given.
50. If Mrs Bell had retired at the end of February 2012, she would have received earnings for the six months from September to February inclusive, being £7,380 net over the six months (assuming a monthly net income of £1,230). However, she would not have received the pension that she in fact received on retiring early, amounting to £534 net a month over the same period i.e. £3,204.  She would therefore have received £4,176 more during this period.  (The net income figure of £1,230 is after deduction of pension contributions, so the effect of the calculation is that she is treated as having paid them.)
51. From the beginning of March 2012 she would have received a higher pension.  She would also have received a cash sum.  However, as she received £53,422 in August 2011, that amount should be offset.  And as she received that sum six months earlier than she would have done, I make no direction for interest on other sums that will effectively have been received late.

52. My directions below are made against Durham County Council as the administering authority of the Scheme as compensation for the injustice caused by their maladministration.  The payments will not strictly be payable under the Scheme.

Directions

53. I direct Durham County Council, within 28 days of the date of this determination to:

· make arrangements to pay to Mrs Bell a future supplementary pension equivalent to the difference between the annual pension she would have received had she retired on 28 February 2012 and the amount she is now receiving including ancillary and contingent benefits, including pension increases;

· pay Mrs Bell a lump sum representing the total instalments of arrears of instalments on the pension above from 1 March 2012 to the date the supplementary pension begins;

· pay a further lump sum equivalent to the difference between the cash sum she received in August 2011 and the amount she would have received had she retired at the end of February 2012;

· pay her £250 to redress the distress and inconvenience she has suffered in having to pursue the matter.

Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

29 August 2013 
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